

GAHC010192352022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/534/2022**

MS. BOBBY DEKA AND 12 ORS  
W/O SANJAY TALUKDAR R/O VILL- NANARA UNDER P.O.KARARA, PIN  
-781381, DIST.- KAMRUP (R), ASSAM

2: MS. KENIJA FATEMA SARKAR  
W/O SHAHIB ULLAH  
R/O VILL- PANBARI UNDER P.O. SHALKATIPATHER IN THE DIST. OF  
NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN - 782126.

3: MS. MIRA BEGUM  
W/O SAMSUL HAQUE  
R/O VILL- MARANJANA  
UNDER P.O. MARANJANA IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781354.

4: MS. RANJU DEVI  
W/O TAPAN CHANDRA SHARMA  
R/O VILL- BHALUKI UNDER P.O. BHALUKI IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN -781371.

5: MS. BIBHA RANI SALOI  
W/O RANJIT DAS  
R/O VILL- MEDHIPARA  
UNDER P.O. JAROBARI IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781122.

6: MS. BIJULI KALITA  
D/O DEBESWAR KALITA

R/O VILL- PURAN KATAHI  
UNDER P.O. CHHAYGAON  
IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781124.

7: MS. PARUL HAJONG  
W/O PRANAB DAS  
R/O VILL- SIMLITOLA UNDER P.O. SIMLITOLA IN THE DIST. OF GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 783130.

8: MS. KHIRADA DEKA  
W/O MONESWAR DAIMARI  
R/O VILL- TENGAJHAR UNDER P.O. TENGAJHAR IN THE DIST. OF BAKSA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781364.

9: MS. MACHIINA KHATUN  
W/O ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE  
R/O VILL- KHOLABANDHA  
UNDER P.O. KHOLABANDHA IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781127.

10: MS. RANJU SAUD  
W/O JAYDEV SAUD  
R/O VILL- BUDHUCHAR  
UNDER P.O. DALGUMA IN THE DIST. OF GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 783125.

11: MS. ANISHA BEGUM  
W/O MANJUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- NO. 1 PUTHIMARI UNDER P.O. MANGALDAI IN THE DIST. OF  
DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN - 784125.

12: MS.MINA DEKA  
D/O JINA RAM DEKA  
R/O VILL- MAHARIPARA  
UNDER P.O.MAHARIPARA IN THE DIST. BAKSA  
ASSAM

PIN - 781364.

13: MS. MINA ARA BEGUM

W/O TAZIRUDDIN AHMED  
R/O VILL- DAMPUR UNDER  
P.O. DAMPUR IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781102

VERSUS

MUKESH CHANDRA SAHU AND ANR  
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, DEPARTMENT  
OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT, 1ST FLOOR, D-BLOCK, JANATA  
BHAWAN, ASSAM, DISPUR-781006

2:BIBHASH MODI  
DIRECTOR  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
UZAN BAZAR  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-78100

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S KATAKI

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 09.01.2023**

Mr. D. Nath, learned counsel for the respondent contemnors No. 1 and 2 prays for three weeks time to file their affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List after three weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**