

GAHC010178952022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/498/2022**

RINA PAUL AND 2 ORS  
W/O PRANAB KUMAR DAS, R/O WARD NO. 3, HOSPITAL ROAD, RANGIA,  
PIN-781354, KAMRUP

2: ASHMINA KHATUN  
W/O FAKRUL ISLAM  
R/O LAHARIPAM  
P.O.-GARAIMARI  
PIN-782104  
MORGAON  
ASSAM

3: HAMIDA BEGUM  
W/O DIN ISLAM  
R/O JOGIPARA  
P.O.-BALBARI  
DARRANG  
ASSAM

4: DIPA DEVI  
D/O DIGBAHADUR PARAJULI  
R/O VILL-NO. 1 BORDIKORAI  
P.O.-RANGACHAKHWA  
DIST-SONITPUR  
PIN-78418

VERSUS

BIVASH MODI AND ANR  
THE DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE, UZANBAZAR,  
GUWAHATI-01

2: PARTHA P MAJUMDAR  
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM

SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT  
2ND FLOOR  
C BLOCK  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-0

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B P BORAH

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

Linked Case : **Cont.Cas(C)/534/2022**

MS. BOBBY DEKA AND 12 ORS  
W/O SANJAY TALUKDAR R/O VILL- NANARA UNDER P.O.KARARA  
PIN -781381  
DIST.- KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM

2: MS. KENIJA FATEMA SARKAR  
W/O SHAHIB ULLAH  
R/O VILL- PANBARI UNDER P.O. SHALKATIPATHER IN THE DIST. OF  
NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN - 782126.

3: MS. MIRA BEGUM  
W/O SAMSUL HAQUE  
R/O VILL- MARANJANA  
UNDER P.O. MARANJANA IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781354.

4: MS. RANJU DEVI  
W/O TAPAN CHANDRA SHARMA  
R/O VILL- BHALUKI UNDER P.O. BHALUKI IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN -781371.

5: MS. BIBHA RANI SALOI  
W/O RANJIT DAS  
R/O VILL- MEDHIPARA  
UNDER P.O. JAROBARI IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781122.

6: MS. BIJULI KALITA  
D/O DEBESWAR KALITA  
R/O VILL- PURAN KATAHI  
UNDER P.O. CHHAYGAON  
IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781124.

7: MS. PARUL HAJONG  
W/O PRANAB DAS  
R/O VILL- SIMLITOLA UNDER P.O. SIMLITOLA IN THE DIST. OF GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 783130.

8: MS. KHIRADA DEKA  
W/O MONESWAR DAIMARI  
R/O VILL- TENGAJHAR UNDER P.O. TENGAJHAR IN THE DIST. OF BAKSA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781364.

9: MS. MACHIINA KHATUN  
W/O ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE  
R/O VILL- KHOLABANDHA  
UNDER P.O. KHOLABANDHA IN THE DIST. OF BARPETA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781127.

10: MS. RANJU SAUD  
W/O JAYDEV SAUD  
R/O VILL- BUDHUCHAR  
UNDER P.O. DALGUMA IN THE DIST. OF GOALPARA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 783125.

11: MS. ANISHA BEGUM  
W/O MANJUR RAHMAN  
R/O VILL- NO. 1 PUTHIMARI UNDER P.O. MANGALDAI IN THE DIST. OF  
DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN - 784125.

12: MS.MINA DEKA  
D/O JINA RAM DEKA  
R/O VILL- MAHARIPARA  
UNDER P.O.MAHARIPARA IN THE DIST. BAKSA  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781364.

13: MS. MINA ARA BEGUM  
W/O TAZIRUDDIN AHMED  
R/O VILL- DAMPUR UNDER  
P.O. DAMPUR IN THE DIST. OF KAMRUP (R)  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781102.  
VERSUS

MUKESH CHANDRA SAHU AND ANR  
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
DEPARTMENT OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
1ST FLOOR  
D-BLOCK  
JANATA BHAWAN  
ASSAM  
DISPUR-781006

2: BIBHASH MODI  
DIRECTOR  
WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT  
UZAN BAZAR  
ASSAM  
GUWAHATI-781001  
-----

Advocate for : MR. S KATAKI  
Advocate for : MR. D NATH appearing for MUKESH CHANDRA SAHU AND ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**13-10-2023**

Heard Shri B. P. Borah, learned counsel for the petitioners in Cont. Cas(C) No.498/2022 and Shri S. Kataki, learned counsel for the petitioners in Cont. Cas(C) No. 534/2022.

Though these cases were instituted in the year 2022, on earlier occasions, adjournment was granted on the prayer that an application for review was filed and was pending. This Court has however been informed that the review petition has been dismissed in the meantime.

Ms. R. Gogoi, learned counsel appearing on instructions of Shri D. Nath, learned counsel for the respondents prays for and is granted time for filing affidavit-in-opposition and / or to obtain instructions regarding steps taken for compliance of the order in question.

List on **20.11.2023**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**